

No. 14-1543

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RONALD S. HINES,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, JR.,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JEFFREY T. ROWES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANA BERLINER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jrowes@ij.org

MATTHEW R. MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IS NOW IN IR- RECONCILABLE CONFLICT WITH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT .....	3
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES THE PERFECT OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE THE RE- MAINING SPLITS OF AUTHORITY AND SUPPLY THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUID- ANCE FROM THIS COURT THAT, AS NOTED BY THE <i>WOLLSCHLAEGER</i> MAJORITY, IS ABSENT .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	5, 9
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	6, 9
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	3
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , No. 12-14009, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13070 (11th Cir. July 28, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
